

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation	§	No. 329, 2008
	§	
Petitioner Below	§	
Appellant	§	
	§	
	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
AFSCME Employees Pension Plan	§	
	§	
Respondent Below	§	
Appellees.	§	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer (DE #2864)
Stuart M. Grant (DE #2526)
Michael J. Barry (DE #4368)
Ananda Chaudhuri (DE #4809)

1201 N. Market Street
Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000
(302) 622-7100 - fax

Dated: July 7, 2008

Attorneys for Appellee
AFSCME Employees Pension Plan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Factual Background 5

 B. Procedural History 7

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The Adoption Of A Bylaw Requiring Reimbursement For Director Candidates Nominated By Shareholders And Elected To The Board Is A Proper Subject For Action By CA's Shareholders. 9

 1. Question Presented..... 9

 2. Scope of Review..... 9

 3. Merits of Argument..... 9

 a. AFSCME's Proposal Is A Proper Subject Matter For Shareholder Action Because It Concerns The Shareholders' Voting Franchise 9

 b. The Proposed Bylaw Is Authorized Under Section 109(b) Of The DGCL 13

 c. The Managerial Responsibility Vested In Corporate Boards Under Section 141(a) Does Not Preclude Shareholders From Adopting A Bylaw Relating To The Election Process. 15

 B. A Bylaw Requiring The Reimbursement Of Proxy Solicitation Expenses Would Not Cause CA To Violate Delaware Law Or The Company's Certificate Of Incorporation. 27

 1. Question Presented..... 27

 2. Scope of Review..... 27

 3. Merits of Argument..... 27

a.	Corporate Bylaws Can Require Mandatory Payments Out Of The Corporate Treasury Without Violating Section 141(a)	28
b.	Because Corporations May Reimburse Proxy Expenses Incurred By Successfully Elected Directors Nominated By Shareholders, A Bylaw Making Such Reimbursement Mandatory Is Permissible.	31
c.	CA's Certificate Of Incorporation Does Not Bar AFSCME's Proposed Bylaw	39
V.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abercrombie v. Davies</i> , 123 A.2d 893 (Del. Ch. 1956)	25, 26
<i>Alessi v. Beracha</i> , 849 A.2d 939 (Del. Ch. 2004)	31
<i>American Int’l Rent a Car, Inc v. Cross</i> , 1984 WL 8204 (Del. Ch.)	19
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	16, 26, 34
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651, 660 n.2 (Del. Ch. 1988)	passim
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923, 927 (Del. 1990)	passim
<i>Durkin v. Nat’l Bank of Olyphant</i> , 772 F.2d 55, 59 (3d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Frantz Manufacturing Co. v. EAC Indus.</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)	passim
<i>Gentile v. SinglePoint Financial, Inc.</i> , 787 A.2d 102 (Del.Ch. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Gow v. Consolidated Coppermines Corp.</i> , 165 A. 136 (Del. Ch. 1933)	14
<i>Hall v. Trans-Lux Daylight Picture Screen Corp.</i> , 171 A. 226 (Del. Ch. 1934)	passim
<i>Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Havens v. Attar</i> , 1997 WL 55957 (Del. Ch.)	30, 37
<i>Heinman v. Datapoint Corp.</i> , 611 A.2d 950, 953 (Del 1992)	34, 35
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983)	3, 33

<i>Hollinger Intern. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022	14, 19, 20
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	33
<i>Jana Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 660556 (Del.Ch.)	32
<i>Jones Apparel Group, Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co., Inc.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	14
<i>Keeler v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 A.2d 1012 (Del. 1996)	21
<i>Lewis v. Hirsch</i> , 1994 WL 263551 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1994)	31
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 413 A.2d 1251 (Del. Ch. 1980), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub</i> <i>nom., Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	26
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	26
<i>MM Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118, 1128 (Del. Ch. 2003)	10, 11, 16
<i>Norte & Co. v. Manor Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1985 WL 44684 (Del. Ch. 1985)	26
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 5750635 (Del. Ch.)	28, 35
<i>Paramount Commc'n, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	18, 26, 27
<i>Quickturn Design Sys. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	25
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	9, 27
<i>Steinberg v. Adams</i> , 90 F. Supp. 604 (S.D.N.Y. 1950)	4, 32, 37
<i>Stellini v. Oratorio</i> , 1979 WL 2703 (Del. Ch.)	18

<i>UIS, Inc. v. Walbro Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 18108 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2987)	31
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Services Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch.)	28, 35, 36
<i>Unisuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3529317 (Del. Ch.), <i>appeal refused by</i> , 906 A.2d 138 (Del. 2006)	passim
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361,1378 (Del. 1995)	10, 16
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> 714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998)	29, 30
<i>Wilderman v. Wilderman</i> , 315 A.2d 610 (Del. Ch. 1974)	31
STATUTES	
8 Del. C. § 109	passim
8 8 Del. C. § 141	passim
8 Del. C. § 145	29, 30, 33
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8	5, 6, 7
Del. Const. Art. IV	7
Del. Sup. Ct. Rule 31	1, 5
CA, Inc., SEC No-Action Letter, 2008 WL 2568454 (June 27, 2008)	7
APPENDIX OF APPELLEE	
Barnes & Noble Inc., Bylaws	B-1
Citigroup, Inc., Bylaws	B-20
The Coca Cola Co., Bylaws	B-38
The Southern Co., Bylaws	B-45
ABM Industries Inc., Bylaws	B-58
